through P&L

Fair value
through OCI

Derivatives
assets

Derivatives
liabilities

Opening balance 7 3 31 31
Purchases/advances 1 2 -- --
Unrealised gains or losses recognised in P&L1 -- 1 -7 -7
Impairment -- -1 -- --
Closing balance 8 5 24 24

1 Included in the line item Other result on financial instruments.

Sensitivity of level 3 valuations of financial instruments
Level 3 financial instruments are largely valued using a net discounted cashflow method in which expectations and
projections of future cashflows are discounted to a present value on the basis of market data. The models use
market-observable information, such as yield curves, or information that is not observable in the market, such as
assumptions about certain credit risk surcharges or assumptions about customer behaviour. The valuation of a level 3
instrument may change significantly as a result of changes in these assumptions.

Sensitivity to non-observable parameters of level 3 financial instruments as at 30 June 2022

in € millions Valuation
technique Main assumption

Carrying
amount

Reasonably
possible

alternative
assumptions

Increase in
fair value

Decrease in
fair value

ASSETS

Derivatives
Discounted
cashflows

Discount curve 5 -0.5% of +0.5% 1 1
Prepayment rate 5 -1% of +1% -- --

LIABILITIES

Derivatives
Discounted
cashflows

Discount curve 5 -0.5% of +0.5% 1 1
Prepayment rate 5 -1% of +1% 1 1

KEY FIGURES PROGRESS ON OUR OBJECTIVES ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS FINANCIAL RESULTS RISK MANAGEMENT

40 de Volksbank N.V. Interim Financial Report 2022

Sensitivity to non-observable parameters of level 3 financial instruments as at 31 December 2021

in € millions Valuation
technique Main assumption

Carrying
amount

Reasonably
possible

alternative
assumptions

Increase in
fair value

Decrease in
fair value

ASSETS

Derivatives
Discounted
cashflows

Discount curve 24 -0.5% of +0.5% 1 1
Prepayment rate 24 -1% of +1% 1 1

LIABILITIES

Derivatives
Discounted
cashflows

Discount curve 24 -0.5% of +0.5% 1 1
Prepayment rate 24 -1% of +1% 1 1

The derivatives on the liabilities side of the balance sheet include certain contracts in which fixed prepayment rates
have been agreed with the counterparty. Therefore, these contracts are not sensitive to prepayment rate adjustments.
The main non-market observable parameter for determining the fair value of level 3 instruments is the applied
estimate of the discount curve.
The level 3 derivatives relate to securitisation transactions. There is a relationship between the fair values. This is due
to the fact that the derivatives of the SPVs (front swaps), which are part of the securitisation programme Pearl, are